

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**Nos. 16-1028, 16-1063 & 16-1064**

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,
DOING BUSINESS AS BFI NEWBY ISLAND RECYCLERY,
PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

AND

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 350
INTERVENOR**

***ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF ORDERS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD***

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS RESPONDENT
BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.****STUART NEWMAN
JOSHUA L. DITELBERG
ALEX MEIER
BRYAN BIENIAS
KAITLYN F. WHITESIDE
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP**
*1075 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 2500
Atlanta, GA 30309-3962
(404) 885-1500***MICHELE L. ODORIZZI
MAYER BROWN LLP**
*71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE BOARD’S NEW JOINT-EMPLOYER TEST IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’ INTENT AND THIS COURT’S UNDERSTANDING OF THE COMMON LAW GOVERNING NLRA EMPLOYER RELATIONSHIPS..... 3

 A. The Board’s Articulation Of Common-Law Concepts Is Not Entitled To Deference 3

 B. The Board Ignores Congress’ Intent Regarding The Common Law Pertinent To NLRA Employer Relationships 4

 C. The Board Disregards This Court’s Understanding Of Common-Law Employment Relationships Under The NLRA And Their Application To This Case 7

 1. The Board’s indifference to common-law distinctions between employees and independent contractors is untenable 7

 2. The need for and centrality of direct and immediate control 9

 3. The need for a substantial quantum of control 12

 4. Efforts to “monitor,” “evaluate,” or “improve” the results or ends of “worker performance,” responding to “constraints imposed by customer demands,” or control “motivated by a concern for customer service” are not evidence of an employment relationship 15

5.	Alleged economic influence upon a contractor is not control over its employees	16
6.	Control motivated by compliance with governmental requirements is not probative.....	20
D.	The Board Mischaracterizes The Third Circuit’s <i>Browning-Ferris</i> Decision.....	20
II.	THE BOARD’S NEW JOINT-EMPLOYER STANDARD IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STRUCTURE OF THE NLRA ADOPTED BY CONGRESS	21
A.	The Board’s New Test Does Not Meaningfully Describe The Boundaries Of Available Third-Party Arrangements	22
B.	The Board’s New Test Demonstrably Destabilizes Collective Bargaining	22
III.	THE BOARD’S NEW TEST IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	26
IV.	THE EEOC’S BRIEF IS UNHELPFUL TO THE BOARD.....	27
V.	BROWNING-FERRIS IS NOT A JOINT EMPLOYER UNDER EITHER THE BOARD’S NEW TEST OR ITS PREVIOUS ONE	28
VI.	RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE BOARD’S NEW STANDARD WOULD BE INEQUITABLE.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFGE v. Webb</i> , 580 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	5
<i>Al-Saffy v. Vilsack</i> , 827 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17, 18, 27
<i>Armbruster v. Quinn</i> , 711 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1983), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	27
* <i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	21
<i>Butler v. Drive Auto. Indus. of Am., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	30
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Consol. Freightways</i> , 144 NLRB 301 (1963)	12
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	25

<i>Erie Brush & Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Faush v. Tuesday Morning, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2015)	18
* <i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Gallenkamp Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1968)	24
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 15-1034, slip op. (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Herbert Harvey, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 474 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	23, 24
<i>Int'l Chem. Workers Union Local No. 483 v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Joint Council of Teamsters No. 42 v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>Kelley v. So. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974).....	17
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
* <i>Local 777, Democratic Union Org. Comm., Seafarers Int'l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978), and an accompanying opinion denying rehearing, 603 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..	5, 6, 7, 12, 15, 18, 19
* <i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	20, 21, 27

<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25
* <i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 27
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	25
* <i>N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 896 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Retro Envtl., Inc./Green Jobworks, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 70 (2016)	1
<i>S.S. Kresge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 416 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1969)	24
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Spirides v. Reinhardt</i> , 613 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>UFCW, Local 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §151 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28
29 U.S.C. §§ 152(2)-(3)	8
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	23
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	25
42 U.S.C. §2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 17, 19, 27, 28

* 1947 Taft-Hartley Amendments, Pub, L. 81-101 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 17, 18, 24, 27

Other Authorities

EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Application of EEO Laws to Contingent
Workers Placed By Temporary Agencies and Other Staffing Firms
(December 3, 1997) 28

Restatement (Second) of Agency Section 2206, 8, 17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks. D.C. Cir.
R. 28(a)(2).
